
 
 
 

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Agenda (budget consultation - part 2) 
 
 
 

Date:      Friday, 15 December 2023 
Time:      9.30 am 
Venue:   Council Chamber, City Hall 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Heather Mack (Vice-Chair), Mark Bradshaw, Martin Fodor, 
Zoe Goodman, John Goulandris, Gary Hopkins, Tim Rippington and Patrick McAllister 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
Tel: 07552 261506 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: 30 November 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 
Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda (part 2 of meeting on 15 December 2023) 
  

1. Welcome, introductions and safety information   
   

2. Scrutiny of budget consultation/proposals (Part 2)  Pages 4 - 32 
Key background documents for this item are: 
1. Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Strategy, as considered at the 31 
October Full Council 
ModernGov - bristol.gov.uk 
  
2. Previous Resources Scrutiny/Finance Task Group comments as submitted to 
the 31 October Full Council 
FTG submission for Full Council - 31 Oct 23.pdf (bristol.gov.uk) 
  
3. Budget 2024-25 consultation as published on the Ask Bristol consultation and 
engagement hub 
https://www.ask.bristol.gov.uk/budget-2024-25 
  
In this session, the Resources Scrutiny Commission will consider the following 
issues: 
  
a. Transformation programme (up to 60 minutes) 
Update and opportunity for questioning on delivery of the ‘top 4’ transformation 
programme. 
  
Key reference document: update paper submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on 4 December 2023 
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s90216/Transformation%20Portfoli
o.pdf 
  
  
b. Children and Education & Adult Social Care (up to 60 minutes) 
  
Budget proposal reference points: 
- Relevant shortlisted Invest to Save (capital) proposals 
- Adult social care budget proposals as included in list of 25 budget proposals 
  
Key questions/areas of scrutiny interest as identified in advance of this meeting 
by Resources Scrutiny members: 
1. What is the confidence level around actual delivery of each of these proposals, 
and how will this be tracked? 
2. Can these measures be taken whilst also ensuring individuals still receive the 
care they need? 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=10819
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s89133/FTG%20submission%20for%20Full%20Council%20-%2031%20Oct%2023.pdf
https://www.ask.bristol.gov.uk/budget-2024-25
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s90216/Transformation%20Portfolio.pdf
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s90216/Transformation%20Portfolio.pdf


 
Resources Scrutiny Commission – Agenda 

 

 

 
 



Agenda Item 2 
 
 
Scrutiny of budget consultation/proposals (part 2) – Background documents 
 
The following documents are enclosed as background documents: 
 
2a. Presentation – Transformation Portfolio update – as submitted to OSMB on 4 December 
2023 
 
2b. List of 11 Investing to save for the long term proposals included alongside the budget 
consultation 
 
2c.  List of 25 budget proposals included alongside the budget consultation 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Transformation
Portfolio Update

OSM 4th December 2023

P
age 5



Purpose

To provide OSM with an overview update of the transformation 

portfolio of the “Top 4” programmes underway across the 

Council.

P
age 6



Context

• Austerity, COVID-19 legacy and the cost of living 

crisis.

• Substantial financial challenge.

• Unsustainable demand for some council services.

• One-off budget mitigations from reserves.

• £37m savings in 23/24 and with additional risks and 

budget pressures. 

• Significant financial challenge with Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG).

P
age 7



Developing the Top 4 Transformation Programmes

• Three key areas of the council services require intense 

focus, mitigating and managing demand pressures:

• Adult Social Care

• Children's and Education 

• Temporary Accommodation 

• Reviewing our property estate to support future ways of 

working and generate receipts.

• Four programmes account for 62% of the £37m 2023-24 

General Fund savings.

• June 2023 Cabinet investment approval

P
age 8



Adult Social care Programme Overview

Adult Social Care (ASC) Transformation Programme

Sponsor & Lead 
Director:

Hugh Evans

Programme 
Description:

The programme will develop a sustainable model of care that 
builds upon community assets and improves outcomes whilst 
delivering within budget as part of a financially stable 
corporate position.

23/24 Savings 
Target:

£10.8m

Total Savings 
Target:

£14.8m

Engaged 3rd Party: Peopletoo

P
age 9



Programme Overview:

The programme will review, develop, and transform the way we work to 
maximise the use of resources to achieve outcomes for those who draw upon 
ASC services. Workstreams have been designed to coordinate the activities 
necessary across ASC and with partners to jointly implement the 
Transformation Programme objectives :
1. Meeting people’s care and support needs (Managing Demand)
2. Meeting people’s need for care and support (Managing Supply)
3. In-house service redesign

During June to August 2023, Peopletoo carried out a review of Bristol City 
Council’s Adult Social Care to measure current performance (phase one) and 
develop proposals to reduce the Purchasing Budget overspend (phase two).
The diagnostic report recommends the following: 
• Clearly defined and co-designed Adult Social Care Vision 
• Establish a workforce with the right mix of skills, access to training 
opportunities and expertise to deliver the vision. 
• Adapt processes to enable concise recording. 
• Use data and insights available to take an evidenced based approach to 
decision making and inform future planning for services. 
• Ensure practice and policies support the approach so that employees feel 
comfortable making changes to their ways of working. 
• Produce a communications plan 
• Tactical in-year opportunities to save money against the adult social care 
purchasing budget.

PROGRAMME NAME: Adult Social Care Transformation
SPONSOR: Hugh Evans

Key Achievements 23/24:
• Enabled people to access a home of their own as an alternative to supported accommodation. 

• New roster IT system implemented in Reablement service, to improve efficiency and reporting 
accuracy. 
• New joint project underway with Children and Education service to improve transition from 
children’s social care to adult social care. 
• Improved processes in place to monitor and control spend.
• Ongoing reviews of care and support plans 
• Single Commissioning Framework on track for procurement in Autumn 
• Specialist team fully recruited and in place to negotiate with providers to reduced cost of 
commissioned placements delivering savings. 
• Joint Technology Enabled Care Project.
• Consultations with service users and their families, staff and wider stakeholders have been 
undertaken for key in-house services. 
• East Bristol Intermediate Care Centre has closed. 
• Ability to take debt repayments over the phone delivered.

Key Challenges:
• After more than a decade of austerity, the COVID-19 pandemic has accelerated the already 

increasing demand for social care services.
• More people are experiencing multiple forms of disadvantage, and this is increasingly making the 

delivery of care and support more complex. 
• At the same time the average cost of care services has increased due to inflationary pressures, 

shortfalls in service supply, and workforce challenges. 
• Demographically, Bristol is the fastest growing core city in England and Wales. Almost a fifth of 

the population is disabled (as defined in the Equality Act (2010)), and hence potential recipients 
of ASC services and support

• Adult Social Care in Bristol continues to experience significant budget pressures. The most 
notable element of this is an overspend on core ASC purchasing budgets, which is primarily spent 
on services from external providers of care and support for Bristol’s most vulnerable citizens.

• Bristol City Council spent 11.5% more than the average local authority on adult social care in 
2021/22

P
age 10



Our Families Programme Overview

Our Families Programme

Sponsor & Lead 
Director:

Stephen Peacock*; Vanessa Wilson

Programme 
Description:

The programme will design effective services with, and for, 
children, young people and families; and efficiency of delivery 
will improve as a result through a whole system change. 

23/24 Savings 
Target:

£3.8m

Total Savings 
Target:

£10.7m

Engaged 3rd Party: PWC  (limited to Home to School Travel only)

*Pending start of new Executive Director: Children and Education – Feb 2024

P
age 11



Programme Overview:
The urgency of Children and Education transformation programme known as 
‘Our Families’ correlates to the current improvements required now and in 
the long-term, the financial position, delivering our statutory duties, 
performance, increasing demands on services and long-term sustainability of 
the directorate.

The programme will design effective services with, and for, children, young 
people and families; and efficiency of delivery will improve as a result through 
a whole system change. There is a systemic relationship between the 
programme areas of focus and deliverables because greater stability will not 
be achieved by focusing on one area alone. There are three angles from which 
we are approaching the challenge: 
• DEMAND – tackling the number of children, young people and families that 
need our support and reducing the level of cost and need through alternative 
models and initiatives. 
• SUPPLY – how we organise our resources and commission to respond to that 
demand and, within that.
• WORKFORCE – how we organise and support our staff to deliver the most 
effective and timely response to children, young peopl
[...]
d are 
associated with workforce recruitment and retention; cost of placements of children, 
young people; lack of local provision; home to school travel and education health care 
plans.

P
age 12



Property Programme Overview

Property Programme

Sponsor & Lead Director: John Smith; Peter Anderson

Programme Description: The programme will deliver revenue savings and capital receipts* by reducing its 
property estate and maximising utilisation of retained sites. The programme will also 
implement a corporate landlord model to enable sustainable management of the estate 
long term.

23/24 Savings Target: £3.2m

Total Savings Target: No new savings committed beyond 23/24

Engaged 3rd Party: JLL and Inner Circle

*Note generated through the capital disposal programme.

P
age 13



Programme Overview:
The programme is required to deliver a total £4m of revenue savings and 
£36m of capital receipts in 23/24. It aims to achieve this by progressing the 
following workstreams: 
- Estate review and disposals
- Office Rationalisation 
- Temple Street Refurbishment and Commercial let 
- Corporate Catering review 
- Corporate Landlord function 
- Asset Management System

This programme will benefit the city in the following ways: 

• Estate Review, Disposals, & Investment in Retained Assets: A smaller and 
more efficient office, depot, operational, and investment estate where we 
have the right amount and right quality of properties to serve the 
required purpose, while disposing of properties that are deemed surplus 
to requirements to achieve financial benefits for the organisation.

• Corporate Landlord Function:  A centralised ‘One Council’ approach to 
the management of property assets will help to maximise the use and 
efficiency of running the properties that we retain. A better 
understanding of the office, depot, operational, and investment estates 
so that we can make better informed decisions on the use / disposal of 
property assets.

PROGRAMME NAME: Property
SPONSOR: John Smith

Key Achievements 23/24:

• Cabinet has approved asset disposals to enable the Council to meet the 
capital receipts target in-year; a delivery plan is in place and transactions 
due to complete by March 24.

• Office rationalisation underway; staff moved from Temple Street to City Hall 
and 2 additional sites vacated

Key Challenges:

• Property market – sale prices dependent on the market at that time
• Tension of revenue vs. capital receipt – there may be sites/properties that 

could achieve savings in other areas of the Council e.g. for TA, Childrens, 
Adults – this will make meeting the disposals target more challenging for 
Property, but may achieve higher revenue savings for the organisation in 
other places 

• Systems and current data inhibit ability to find relevant budgets for sites and 
cash savings quickly – Corporate Landlord work (incl. system changes, 
people and process changes) will help but will take time 

• There are inherent risks in maintaining void properties, with costs for 
managing that risk and financial implications if the risk is not managed; 
these risks will increase the longer we retain properties.

P
age 14



Temporary Accommodation Programme Overview

Temporary Accommodation Programme

Sponsor & Lead 
Director:

John Smith; Donald Graham

Programme 
Description:

The programme will address subsidy loss caused by the 
increase in homelessness

23/24 Savings 
Target:

£1.9m

Total Programme 
Savings Target:

£2.76m

Engaged 3rd Party: None engaged.

P
age 15



Programme Overview:

Our project goal is to reduce the Housing Benefit subsidy loss which is the 
main cost to the council from Temporary Accommodation, by providing more 
Council-owned TA, and increasing the amount of supported exempt 
accommodation available.

Our key outcomes are:

• Cashable savings of £2.76m, of which £1.9m is committed for delivery in 
23/24
• A more stable portfolio of TA, so that costs can be more easily controlled
• More supported housing.
• Medium term plan to significantly reduce subsidy loss for TA

This project will benefit the city in the following ways:

1. Reduction in subsidy loss will enable a balanced budget, contributing to 
the financial sustainability of the council

2. An increase in supported housing from Registered Providers will mean 
that more people are placed in accommodation that meets their support 
needs

3. More suitable temporary and emergency accommodation for those who 
need it, with less reliance on the use of hotels

PROJECT NAME: Temporary Accommodation
SPONSOR: John Smith

Key Achievements 23/24:

• Two procurement frameworks are now live, to enable more supported 
accommodation provision from Registered Providers

• Refurbishment of flats leased from the Hospital Trust for use as Temporary 
Accommodation

• Increased number of direct lettings with private landlords for use as TA
• 8 homes for homelessness reduction opened on Derby Street in October 

2023

Key Challenges:
• Barton House: We will need to consider the implications of the recent 

Barton House incident
• The national demand for Temporary Accommodation (TA) has increased 

significantly
• In Bristol, demand has continued to grow and has increased 87% since 

Covid.
• Due to a lack of affordable housing, much of temporary accommodation is 

secured via expensive spot purchased accommodation from the private 
rental sector.

• The annual TA subsidy loss for 2023/24 is estimated to total around c.£13m, 
generating an ongoing budget pressure of at least £5m, with a risk that 
demand will increase.

• Recent announcement on LHA increase positive – but there is no change to 
the TA subsidy loss rate

P
age 16



Portfolio Assurance

Top 4 Transformation Portfolio Assurance Commission

Sponsor & Lead 
Director:

Stephen Peacock; Steph Griffin

Description: Provide external assurance on our transformation and savings 
delivery approach.

Engaged 3rd Party: PWC

P
age 17



Transformation Programme Scrutiny

[...]
ssment is underway to 
assess the impact on different groups and 
to identify any potential mitigations.

GAP047 Professional services

We have procured a contract with Constellia to 
deliver the council’s professional services (including 
consultancy) requirements. Any secured contract 
delivered by Constellia will earn a 0.2 per cent 
rebate which will be returned to the council each 
year.

Approach 2: Income generation
Cabinet lead: Cllr Craig Cheney
Committee: Strategy and Resources

33 - - - - 33 No significant equality impact has been 
identified at this stage.

Effective development organisation – continued

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of budget consultation/proposals (Part 2)
	2a. Transformation Portfolio update
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4

	ASC
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	Our Families
	Slide 7
	Slide 8

	Property
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	Temp Accom
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	Overarching assurance
	Slide 13
	Slide 14


	2b. Investing to Save for long term proposals
	Investing to save for the long-term 

	2c. 25 budget proposals
	Other budget proposals 
	Children and young people 
	Health, care and wellbeing 
	Homes and communities 
	Transport and connectivity 
	Effective development organisation 






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Resources Scrutiny Commission 

 

 

15 December 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
 

(Part 2 of meeting: scrutiny of 2024/25 budget consultation/proposals)   
 
Resources Scrutiny Commission members present: 
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Chair  
Cllr Heather Mack, Vice-Chair  
Cllr Mark Bradshaw  
Cllr Martin Fodor  
Cllr John Goulandris  
Cllr Patrick McAllister  
Cllr Tim Rippington  
 
Apologies: 
Cllr Gary Hopkins 
Cllr Craig Cheney, Deputy Mayor for City Economy, Finance and Performance  
 
Other Council members in attendance: 
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet member for Adult Social Care and Integrated Care System 
Cllr Andrew Brown, Chair - Audit Committee 
 
Officers present for relevant items of business: 
Stephen Peacock, Chief Executive 
Denise Murray, Director: Finance 
Sarah Chodkiewicz Head of Finance Management 
John Smith, Executive Director: Growth and Regeneration 
Hugh Evans, Executive Director: Adult and Communities 
Reena Bhogal-Welsh, Director: Education and Skills 
Vanessa Wilson, Director: Children and Education Transformation 
Steph Griffin, Director: Workforce and Change 
Ian Hird, Scrutiny Advisor 
 
  
22 Welcome, introductions and safety information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the emergency evacuation procedure. 
   



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

23 Scrutiny of budget consultation/proposals (Part 2) 
 
a. Transformation Programme 
Officers presented a slide-deck overview/update of the transformation portfolio of the “Top 4” 
programmes (Adult Social Care; ‘Our Families’ (Children and Education); Council’s property estate; 
Temporary Accommodation) underway across the Council, as previously discussed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 4 December. 
  
Summary of key points highlighted: 
1. Context under which the Transformation programme was being taken forward: 
- The Council continued to face a range of very significant financial challenges, as identified in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan, including required General Fund savings of £37m in 2023/24, with additional in-year 
risks and budget pressures. The four programmes accounted for 62% of the £37m savings required in the 
current financial year. 
- The Council also faced unsustainable demand for some services, which was a further key driver for 
transformation. 
  
2. The Adult Social Care programme was developing a sustainable model of care that built on community 
assets and would improve outcomes whilst delivering within budget as part of a financially stable 
corporate position.  The programme was being taken forward at pace in partnership with Peopletoo as 
the Council’s delivery partner. 
  
3. The Our Families programme involved designing effective and sustainable services with, and for, 
children, young people and families; efficiency of delivery would improve as a result through a whole 
system change.  Key elements of the programme included introducing a new operating model, improved 
demand management and specific interventions around home-to-school transport, cost of placements 
and increasing the number of foster carers.    
  
4. The Property programme would deliver revenue savings and capital receipts (generated through the 
capital disposal programme) by reducing the size of the Council’s property estate and maximising 
utilisation of retained sites. The programme would also implement a corporate landlord model to enable 
sustainable management of the estate in the long-term.  In addition, the programme would examine 
which properties within the estate could be utilised to support the Our Families and Adult Social Care 
programmes. 
  
5. The Temporary Accommodation programme would address the subsidy loss caused by the increase in 
homelessness that had been experienced.  The reduction in subsidy loss would enable a balanced budget, 
contributing to the Council’s financial sustainability. The programme would also deliver an increase in 
supported housing from registered providers, so that more people could be placed in accommodation 
meeting their support needs; it would also secure more suitable temporary and emergency 
accommodation for those who need it, reducing reliance on the use of hotels.  Other, new sources of 
funding were being examined, with a view to bringing forward additional capacity for a longer-term 
solution. 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
6. In terms of assurance, particularly around benefits realisation, progress on the top 4 programme had 
been independently reviewed by PWC; their report had now been received and would be key in building 
the next iteration of the transformation work. 
  
Summary of main points raised/noted in discussion of this item: 
  
1. A number of questions were asked around the confidence levels in terms of the achievability of the top 
4 programme, particularly in terms of savings required in 2023/24, bearing in mind that some of the 
challenges being tackled had been faced by the Council for a number of years.  In response, the following 
was noted: 
a. The Cabinet, in June 2023 had approved specific funding to support the additional capacity required to 
deliver the top 4 programme.   
b. It was acknowledged that there had been previous, and in some cases over-aspirational attempts to 
resolve some of the issues that were now being tackled through the programme.  In tandem with the 
additional funded capacity, there was corporate recognition of the imperative need to also deliver 
associated long-term organisational culture change whilst also delivering step-changes across the 
programme. 
  
2. In relation to Adult Social Care, there was a recognition that previously, to an extent, significant 
resource had been committed to doing the wrong thing as well as possible.  Working with Peopletoo as a 
full delivery partner providing additional capacity, the focus now was on identifying the most appropriate 
transformative actions to take forward at pace, in conjunction with Adult Social Care partners.  
  
3. It was noted that the Adult Social Care programme was being taken forward in the context of a 3.9% 
increase in demand, i.e. new service users.  Progress was being made and was evidenced through a 
joined-up approach between partners across the programme; for example, 45 individuals had been able 
to access a home of their own this year as an alternative to supported accommodation - these were ‘win, 
win’ scenarios in that better outcomes were achieved for the individuals concerned whilst also reducing 
Council costs. Every effort was also being made to develop locally based placements, to reduce reliance 
on more expensive ‘out-of-area’ placements.  Stretch targets were in place to ensure momentum in 
driving change. 
  
4. In response to questions, it was noted that Peopletoo had recommended the development of an 
effective communications plan to explain the work being undertaken to service users.  In consulting, for 
example in relation to the Fair and Affordable Care policy, the importance of securing detailed insight 
from service users was recognised - careful efforts had been made to engage through the Disability 
Equality Mayoral Commission; the consultation timeline had been extended to enable more views to be 
heard and an easy-read online survey was also available.  Work on the new target operating model would 
also be informed by discussions with service users in the spirit of co-production, although, in terms of 
managing expectations, care was also being taken to explain clearly the financial context and limits within 
which the Council was operating. 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5. Also in relation to Adult Social Care transformation, it was noted that best practice was being examined 
in relation to the programme, across a wide range of networks, including the Local Government 
Association, Association of Directors of Adult Social Services and though peer links across the South West 
Councils Adult Social Care lead members network. 
  
6. It was noted that, at the national level, the highest performing councils in relation to Adult Social Care 
were not the most expensive in terms of service cost.  The key challenge faced by the Council was to 
deliver the best possible service within the funding envelope available.  This included addressing care 
sector workforce shortage issues - a number of initiatives had been taken including signing up to the 
UNISON ethical care charter, thus supporting a range of commitments to protect the rights and wellbeing 
of home care workers, with a view to assisting stability in the home care workforce.  
  
7. In discussion, whilst noting the importance of delivering cost-effective, value-for-money services, a 
number of members commented that it was also important to seek to deliver the services people need 
and to assure the quality of the services that are provided.  In terms of assurance, it was noted that Adult 
Social Care services nationally would face increased scrutiny through inspections to be carried out by the 
Care Quality Commission. 
  
8. In response to questions about the Our Families programme, the following was noted: 
a. The work and activity being taken forward was being led and overseen by a very experienced 
consultant, as Director of the programme. 
b. Key areas of improvement included: 
- Ongoing careful engagement with service users and parents/carers. 
- Utilising technology/digital opportunities to best effect, e.g. to improve SEND related services. 
- Developing the in-house, local placement offer (including ‘investing to save’ opportunities to provide 
local children’s homes) to reduce reliance on more expensive ‘out-of-area’ placements. 
- Challenging providers on costs and where necessary re-negotiating particular contracts to secure best 
value. 
- Redesigning the approach to home-to-school transport; this may involve setting up a fleet of mini-buses 
(which could potentially be in-house or through a hybrid model developed with a 
voluntary/community/social enterprise partner) to drive pupils to school as an alternative to the spend on 
taxis for home-to-school transport. 
- A drive to recruit significantly more foster carers, and where appropriate to consider additional, 
innovative approaches, e.g. in some cases, it may be appropriate to provide financial assistance to foster 
carers/prospective adopters to enable a home extension, or a larger vehicle to be provided, where it was 
clear that long-term value for money through that additional investment could be assured. 
  
9. In relation to the Property programme, a question was raised about plans for those properties within 
the Council’s estate which were partly or completely unused, e.g. Ashton Court mansion, and office 
accommodation at the Corn Exchange.  It was noted that all appropriate opportunities to either dispose 
of, or realise an income from unused properties were being considered as a priority within the 
programme as it was recognised that it was unsatisfactory for properties to be kept empty/vacant. 
  



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

10. It was noted that the external validation undertaken by PWC was seen as critical in securing assurance 
about the effectiveness and pace of delivery of the programme and in ensuring confidence around the 
Council securing an appropriate level of return on its investment in the programme as approved by the 
Cabinet.  It was also noted that in the coming months, the Chief Executive would be sharing a proposition 
for a new operating model for the Council with party group leaders. 
  
11. The Director: Finance commented that it was important to recognise that Children and Education, 
Adult Care and Housing services now accounted for a very significant proportion of the Council’s overall 
budget (approx. 80 per cent of the current net service budget).  Delivery of the transformation 
programme was essential but would likely require future radical/difficult decisions to be progressed, for 
example in terms of establishing new operating models and renegotiating certain contracts, especially 
given the range of factors that were not wholly within the Council’s control, including demand for services 
and market conditions.  It was noted that the delivery of the programme would be an ongoing issue to be 
faced under the committee governance system that would take effect from May 2024. 
  
  
b. Children and Education & Adult Social Care budget proposals 
  
Summary of main points raised/noted in discussion of this item: 
  
1. There was a discussion around the confidence level of delivering budget proposals in the year ahead: 
- It was noted that in relation to the Our Families programme, robust financial target monitoring was in 
place.  It was also noted that the programme would bring non-financial benefits. 
- In relation to the Adult Social Care programme, it was noted that with Peopletoo fully on board as the 
delivery partner with a proven track record, there was confidence around improved performance in 
achieving savings in comparison with previous years. It was noted that in relation to complex care cases, 
additional capacity was now in place to review individual care needs at a suitable point, e.g. the aim was 
to carry out care reviews within approx. 12 weeks of an individual leaving hospital, to specifically avoid 
ongoing ‘over prescription’ of care needs (and the related costs) being in place for too long a period.   
  
2. In terms of maintaining staff capacity, care would be taken, for example in any future recruitment 
freeze, to ensure that certain categories of Adult Social care employee were ‘exempted’ so that 
recruitment could continue for essential, cost-effective posts.  As far as possible, recruitment aimed to 
‘future proof’ service capacity.  
  
3. There was a discussion around the importance of continuing to maximise the use of technology to 
improve efficiency and effectiveness of services, and how this linked in with the Council’s broader Digital 
Transformation Programme: 
a. It was noted that, at the corporate level, a data academy was being re-launched; through this, staff 
were being offered the opportunity to gain confidence and skills to navigate and utilise the data 
landscape more effectively. 
b. It was noted that, in liaison with city partners, opportunities around the use of technology and Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) to improve service effectiveness would continue to be considered in the years to come, 



 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

to include examining and learning from best practice elsewhere.  It was also noted that in taking forward 
appropriate opportunities using AI, related ethical considerations (e.g. around systemic bias) would need 
to be worked through carefully alongside policy and governance implications and any required 
safeguards/ assurance framework. 
  
4. In terms of the proposals around reducing the average cost of placements in children’s homes, it was 
noted that further granular detail could be provided to members to assist future scrutiny. 
  
 
 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked members and officers for their participation across 
both of these budget scrutiny sessions. 
  
The meeting finished at 11.57 p.m. 
  
 
 


